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2013 DEBATES OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Friday, the 19th July, 2013 .

The House met at 9A.M. of the clock in the Assembly
Chamber at Dispur with Shri Pranab Gogon
Speaker in the Chair.

. STARRED |
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

(To which oral replies were given)

Mr Speaker:Now, Starred Question No.81,
Hon'ble Member, Shri- Monoranjan Das.
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Mr Speaker : Now, Starred Question No.82,

Hon'ble Member, Shri Rafiqul Islam.
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Mr Speaker:Now, Starred Question No.83,
- Hon'ble Member, Shri Sherman Ali Ahmed.
Sub : BRGF & IAY Schemes.

Shri Sherman Ali Ahmed asked.
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% 83. Will the Minister of Panchayat & Rural Deve|-
opment Deptt, be pleased to state :

- (a) What is the total amount spent for “Bamboo Mat In-
dustry at Mandia” under BRGF?

(Financial year wise statement of expenditure for
various items of works may please be furnished)
(b) Is it true that a major chunk of the fund meant for the
said industry shown to have been spent for constryc-
tion of boundary wall, Barbed wire fencing,
Electification, office furniture, Machinary, Guarg

Room, Water Supply Arrangement, Raised Earthen,

Platfrom etc. had been misappropriated? if yes, what
punitive measures the Govt. shall undertake to pyn,.
ish the guilty?

(c) In reply to Unstarred Qs. No. 591(c) dated 5/4/2013
it was informed that a Joint Director of CPRp
Assam’s Office conducted an urgent enquiry,
Whether the enquiry report has been submitteq? ¢
yes, please enclose a copy of enquiiry report.

(d) In response to letter No RDD 488/2011/71 dateq
21.3.13, whether any enquiry has been conducteq
and enquiry report submitted? if yes, please enclose

a copy of enquiry report.
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Sri Rakibul Hussain (Minister of Pa\nchayat &
Rural Development Department) replied:

17

(a) Year wise statement of Expenditure for various items of works for the
scheme “Bamboo Mat Industry at Mandia under BRGF”

Year Brief item of work done Expenditure incurred
Raising df the field by EEW 1895843.00
2007-08 | Main industrial shed Part-l 2448000.00
Main industrial shed Part-l 2663123.00
Sub Total 7006966.00
2008-09 | 8 Seater Latrine cum Bathroom 242000.00
Main industrial shed Part - |l| 933000.00
Sub Total 11 75000.00
2009-10 | Water supply & Sanitation ) 120000.00
Main Go-Down cum Labour shed 980000.00
Sub Total 1100000.00

2010-11 | Awarness & Training purpose 295000.00

Sub Total 295000.00
Grand Total 9576966.00
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(b), (c) & (d) The Government ordered the Deputy Com-
missioner, Barpeta to conduct a comprechensive
enquiry vide letter No.RDD 488/2011/71 dtd. 21/3/
2013. The enquiry report is still awaited and a mes-
sage has again been sent to the concerned Deputy
Commissioner on 17/07/2013 vide W.T. Message
No. RDD.488/2011/72 dtd. 17/07/2013 to furmish the
enquiry report.. On receipt of the enquiry report, fol-
low up action will be taken in aécordance with law.
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Mr Speaker : Now, Starred Question No.84,

Hon'ble Member, Shri Monowar Hussain
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Mr Speaker : Now, Starred Question No.86,

Hon'ble Member, Moulana Ataur Rahman
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‘ question Hour was over. However,'the said

questions deemed to have been laid on the
table of the House with replies thereto)
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Sub : Leasing out of Haat, Nagaoh.
Shri Sirajuddin Ajmal asked.

% 93. Wiil the Minister of Panchayat & Rural Devel-
opment be pleased to state :

(a) What amount of fund have been collected through
leasing out of Haat, Ghat, Market, Beels etc. under
Zilla Parishad, Nagaon, Assam, since 2008-09 till
2012-137? (Give data year wise).

(b) What is the share of AP and GP for such collected
fund?

(c) What amounts of rupees have been released to
Binnakandi AP out of rupees collected as mentioned
above till date? (Give data year wise).

(d) What amount of funds has been: collected through
leasing out of community pond at Nilbagan GP Of-
fice in this period? (Give data year wise).

Sri Rakibul Hus_sain (Minister of _Pahchéyat & Ru-
ral. - Development) replied:

(a) The year wise amount of fund collected through leas-
ing out of Haat, Ghat, Market, Beels etc under Zilla
Parishad, Nagaon Assam, since 2008-09 till 2012-
13 are furnished below :-
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Year Collected Amount (In Rs.)
2008-09 95,00,886.00
2009-10 61 ,43,533.._00‘

2010-11. 96,25,056.00
- 2011-12 97,86,523.00
2012-13 1,09,98,859.00

(b) The Share of AP and GP for such collected fund are
furnished below :-

Year AP Share (InRs.) - GP Share (In Rs.)
(40% out of total (40% out of total
collected fund) collected fund)

2008-09 38,00,354.00 38,00,354.00
2009-10 24,57,413.00 ' 24,57,413.00
2010-11 38,50,022.00 38,50,022.00
201112 39,14,609.00 39,14,609.00
2012-13 43,99,544.00 43,99,544.00

p

\ -
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(¢) Year Released Amount(ln‘Rs.)
2008-09 5,92,656.00
2009-10 3,43,960.00
2010-11 5,81,703.00
2011-12 5,87,609.00
2012-13 4,97,680.00

(d)"‘l'he year wise amount of fund collected ‘through leas-
ing out of community pond at Nilbagan GP Office in
this period are furnished below :- -

Year Fund Collgcted’(ln Rs.)|
2008-09 24,910.00
2009-10 24,000.00
2010-11 K 24,500.60
2011-12 33,000.00 -

) é01 2-13 | 24,50000
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Sub : Veterinary Hospital.
Shri Anamul Haque asked.

% 100. Will the Minister- of Veterinary & Animal Hus-
bandry be pleased to state :

(a) Will the Govt. consider the proposal for setting up of
a Veterinary Hospital at Neairgram-Bagpur area of
Sonai Constituency on priority basis from state plan/
Nabard etc.? :

3

Sri Khorsing Engti' (Minister of Anim’al Hus-
bandry & Veterinary) replied:

Proposal for Vet'erinary Hospital at . Neéirgram-
Bagpur area of Sonai Constltuency wnll be exam-
ined by Government.
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Sub : Fishery Office Building.
Shri Kripanath Mallah asked. ~m e

191. Wili the Minister of Fishery Department be
pleased to state : '

(a) Whether land for construction of Sub-Divisional
Meen Bhawan at Ramkrishna Nagar has taken over
by the Fishery Department from the Revenue De-
partment? If so, when?

(b) What action has been taken by the Government for
construction of Sub-Divisional Meen Bhawan at
Ramkrishna Nagar? (Place latest status of the mat-
ter). . ' ' ‘

(c) Whether Administrative Approval has been ac-
corded? If so, place the copy of the A.A?

(d) Whether Tender has been invited? (Please provide
~a copy of the Tender Notice & copy of formal work
order if already  issued.)

. Sri Basanta Das (Minister of Fishery
(Independent) replied:

(a) Land for construction of Sub-Divisional Meen
- Bhawan at Ramkrishna Na_gar has not yet taken over
by the Fishery Department from the Revenue De-
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partment, but the process is going on.

(b) At present the process of the land allotment is going
on. After taken over the land by the Fishery Depart-
ment, the further action will be taken up.

(c) Notyet.

(d) Not yet.
w2 M Rrotot= 2w s
& 2 eIk Ak o 4
mamlﬁwﬁwﬁwﬁﬂmmwﬁﬁﬁm

) mﬁs?ﬁwmw&aﬁ@m aﬁw@
AR Sgeir TR Sk 2 ZAR AR TCES iy
T i SiRoe Ee IEe

Q) elifreoT Rretie e Ref-ie, T7-T0T SIR)
Ierz AR R gz 391 27, [aw I AR S5y
asﬁa?aﬁmmwﬁwmw‘mawwmw
2 s IR EwiRE e

M) N R @ ssi9) ST awiv 311 gy
BT RSP P i 2 ITT 2[1 Ay
fr RefRRit st wikes ka2

) E:ﬁ“wﬁwmmﬁﬁsﬁs%ﬁw? (Sifers
)

y)

-




2013 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 65

v R Q= Rt 2tfers (Fom) @ e ez 2

) ClifowT Rree © U SIFIN T TS 0o Bt A5
23T, 8 B KRR <3, B Fwig IN T v B
©ole YT TR | MTTZ ICLIF 1 I SR
SRFR F° © IEH [ R | IS Z T AT
TnEw 1% (FFDA) I &iRacs ~{vewl 991 2T |

(See Annexure - III)

%) CifFe=T e a A Re, Wie, ar-in 19 o3P IS
- IR R et 9 =7 1| colst R T I=] =i
TR I ereS AR AR vy ARMS WS
AN 9 022 | (See Annexure - I11 A)
at) T Aot @i 53PS e S R
W@WW@@WW ‘o © AR
T =R | S

(See Annexure - 1l B).

) RO ST R ST SRR SiFR ARRE
TS HEY I A | (See Annexure I c)

( REwe ﬁsﬁWﬂ&ﬁTWmﬂm
@wﬁwa‘@ammo .

59| AR TFONS, I A @sﬂﬁ@tﬂaﬂﬁtm |
e FR T ¢

%) 200b 5T = Qommwsmww




66 QUESTIONS AND P;NSWERS 16" July
Reieat @@ﬂw«ﬁsﬁssﬁ‘sﬁa@ﬁww ?f@?
S5 AN 2
o "W ™)

<) <eisiet (27sy) RreTia a1 TP s TTSIS T
o (I6% Reitsl (Feny o< Y 5Iisd SikACe &
& wio A FA CZR?

(RIS Oy HAT #ACE TS 7T F)

o) TS IW IF v (Ifea) Retiz wfiwe IR
TIPS fFNALH @I-Po! TR ARS See?

(FTejef ooy e )

) Qe SRy Twefe (fFIEl sie ﬂasmwf%mma
Q-6 AN ANS =iz ?

©) T& IR ARG TS 2000 GARF K050 BF WG
oA ] CROR?

(SR IR site Reiffwifew AP ReiiRe
B HATE AT FW=S WWW)

TS S T (TTSTS, I7 W @wﬁw@)m
Wﬁ‘zﬁ

) 300 5T 4! 3050 5 B 2L TTSTS TN
Rttt Fari 53219 o9 RiSw wivig wiRacs Ss

S




2013 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 67

conawﬁ@ﬁﬁwwzuwaﬁ‘as’@ C‘?ﬂ\‘RITZICQI(See 4
~ Annexure - IV)

) Wﬁ(m)wﬁ@mwmwﬂ
% (6 RO HIT T ST 5IFIQ SR_RACS

SoT® (TS SHHRTAR FATA FRCR -
R HIFIII A6

: (>)ﬂ%m@ww‘sﬁaw®w canommsm

(Q)waﬁﬁzﬁaem S0 WSiee @ﬂ?tﬂ’l‘sﬁl
(o) PR T et wicR |
(8) T 2R I N GG

(&) QAT RIS el |

(L) TTSS PG W@ﬁw«-‘t,ww ﬂﬂasnwﬁ
o | ‘

ff( (2)RPITT 99 w1 iR |
() >0 *Toie @iﬁﬂ?ﬂ@ﬁ@wwﬁﬁl
(3)TITER Reaw wich spiw Rt Qe Sgs |




6'8- : QUESTIQNS AND ANSWERS 1'9'h AJ'uly
@)a I REATE o it T ot Rl

Rl WWWW"@W&W
e Ko | v

(Q)WWWWW‘TWI
(@)Wﬂﬁﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬁswqwfsﬁl
(8) =t Tama vﬂ“wwi‘sﬁl :
(Q)W%vmwfsﬁl
Rame ﬂ@wwl
& et TH e 2
>381mﬁmeaﬂﬁw@-w@mw&i$ﬁ
TS .
=) FiREe! S T SRR TS R 2

) ﬁwmmﬁ%mﬁmaﬁiﬁmm
RFe

) WWWW@WWWW
N[ FIFIE B “mew ot 3Rk

& IR w2 (iRt ¢ W Reptr 1)) @ e
fice 2 o |

as)wﬁﬁmasftgmﬁmﬁ.ﬁ.wawmsﬁml
HANS F=TE TSN W© 7% |

K ﬁ

=




2013 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 69
) SR A A RAAR

Y o) Tt R SreRR it S e afewm
oA AR | Fifee AT TN | ST T ISl
AFT THHAY T > [ F 8 TR LIS CFICHAL
«ROIR SIAY QLTI WZ | S TN 8T, oF,
&N T WP FAAES Fg PR If© S| @
' RRE I Retr wifilvs w1, {xyg Te e
LB IS mmﬁ@m Hiferaet ast{ww.
s A TR

< ISEE 8WWWWI
& e Tl e ¢ |
>a¢|ﬁnmﬂﬁmﬁ@mﬁmwﬂi
R T

) SR I XS FHITSIE Jfa A Eﬁ TGS
AR AR SR =S 2RI/ (FRRI B SRS ?

ﬁ)ﬂﬁmﬂ@,mmﬁswmma_ ,
& 1) PRI QTS B TR IR I YOS CeR?

) AR R055-5% HIF 053->9 REW I Sp=F
FEPTRI 4 i R AT e s e &
AT ETIRN CefEE e imaznza e <t aref =t
=fEe ‘



70 QUéSTIONé AND AﬁSWERS 19" July
®) SicH SR fFNw e AN @t wfer
(et fofere Rex wey wifke +/R) |

HrsrSt 2oifS o e R [t @) o 'ves
frez e |

F) I AN €% 471 R I AT 59 SR5©
/A1

) SPISR FE [ANGF IF[RF TS [ioiel e oras
TN ST K 319 o NI AeTH! IR a[ g
WWWWWWWWMI -

Wmmwwmwmwwww
THIES AR D> IV FAH W S Sei=epIR

TR 1 2R TR GER » A AT BT Aoz
Iafre e IR AW TRAYET Feftas I ==
TR | S oYY ALEFIEIT WFIa2 ‘ool
AN AGFTF =N SRACS PTG TS I/

I FT=ATIZ PG T I IIY S 9 2 |

) G I @ELEPS ghia RIAT oz Reorix o
et epaivme REat

) R055-33 R I1© wRe @@ 1z (ACA)
oINS SR AWOR FHAFAE TP So00 @B BT
TG =S IF 1 TS A v 4 o Wil T



2013 QUESTIONSANDANSWERS 71

i AfiTe DPR Sl $v-00 FGE &AW 6
f251est fimie AR G T T | T 05 3->0 IS
Yoo (I B NG 1S I = | TS GHIE ba A

e SIFRIS® 5 MWWWWW
gqHI=|

®) SfoRe R G (ACA)W@T&%W
ba U P AR SR eiwe o1t 2 | (Brn fofes
oIt AIRMR ' T 1) | (See Annexure - V)

& SACTHE AR wwmww
?U%F':ZT Cﬁﬁti’al

w2 2REE iR = D
& o T RTs 2

S5 | TR SfTS mmwﬁwmﬂ@mmwam
EaE R Dt

) 2005 579 7=i Ro3e sa*-aazasmﬁr iR FnsieR
AT A i TR T QeT Q@I SIS R
QR s TR 91 tare wiE @ St T
(I (TN TSI (TN (P SITS oI T TR 2

<) @ SisFenEs ReiSics R 4 SRS o tare
¥ N & BoiitaiRie O 45 i W t2ee

o) G SERHeE 1w @RiT aﬂfﬁﬁ?ﬁ‘i oIt (Utili-



72 | ‘QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 19" July
zation) WIfRE IIF ©Y Sg @62
v) I TR, e Retei wiks R ?

N 2R TR (IS 8 ST ReHR TR 7 Tey
= e

) k005 I 2 R0v9 I fooge AW Rutwet

SRR AR Wi TrieTt T e SN ‘T i

- AR 2 (28 R - 8)” TR YRAA LFHBR

TS el 11 Wi Re et «fife <'s
TSI T2 R |

¥) =R S SIS SHIT Qe #1=1 o[ User Group

wﬁﬁmmﬁswwﬁm@%wﬁﬁ% ‘o
© Tt 9 = ~

31 SR FRT T4 QR TGt Giwt (Utiliza-
tion Certificate) TR w2 Traw e 3zs =it |

q) Tamw o3 7ifks 91 W«w (GI=st (Utilization
Certificate) I 2fS{ 13z RAWB ‘ot * © Fvs iy
Re1a-1

<T9 2 MGNREGA.

& TSR g




2013 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS - 73
S5a | TR IS € SICTIwE Kot TR TCRWCH T3z
+{Q TeETe

=) ST ;Qw—w i 2039-58 IS FAY TAS
MGNREGA ¥ i 7y [F= 53 S0 =<
et SR WAl xR

(frett Fofe® sjas oo AfeTH W)

) 2033->0 [FET I/ N et [ sicHT
BeFice B 5 N T 2fRE oiF Te (e
B FA=vjfes] SieB fa tareeA ¢ I Wik fran, =
e T Rt |ige

(T Qe e s ST W)

o) 2SR SRS L00b—o REH T4 =1 IS
e Job Card Holder ¥ Soo fias FIw wgRR
o == |

) @ SR SIfiHe SER HAAR AR Too U=
BIIF 2191 ACH( i Bice 4o RI AR

) MGNREGA Si5fRs Sifie (il &t k3 ARk 2

5) T iR, (oS o (o AT I oFF el e



74

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 19 July

- FIVINS [ZF NP IR 2T 2

‘i) mmmmmﬁﬂ@ﬁwwﬁﬁww

- wilr &2

| W)W mmawa@mﬂ-m mmamafﬁamﬁaﬁr

TR [T PRI 2

) Iy, MQWWWWWW
e &™e | | | |

aaﬁ@ﬁ'@ (mémﬁ@m’aﬂ@) a
Tegfarzs

+) et fofee w77 fofe® MGNREGA T wiffe Rt

RER - s, <%, T, AT FRA AL (See An-
nexure - VI) N S

) 053->0 R IR Bt asina WS I
S{TS MGNREGA ¥ f¥oi® I dvvo Bt wichg
RAFNTE v 5.9 7Y 5F (Estimated Amount) 4=
T 2R | TGS AT FRIFN eoiwe B R 4iffe
Bl R=iSite TR S 5I sleSt i IIsg
T R0 59-5 8 IFS &7 (=1L TR ez 391 C2= |
%o g1 Refice mﬁmﬁﬁmmﬁmﬁmw

ofes real g ¢-




2013

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

THIH Ae AN

= aﬁ
- (1Y BS)

(Estimated 'Amgadni)"

Wﬁm
- oo AR
(77 BIS)

S) Ses|

L SL.vE

>85.88

R) R&stiemat

L sEe.oa

3xv.89

©) ﬁ?ﬁ\w

VA€V

R

8) DieR =Tt |

NS R

.V

RE®.OYV

5e.88

qQbay

: v"'bO;ﬁD )

80y

o5y

VOO

Y-

v) CW"T@ e B

w8y

| eb.ub

PACT¢ -

C REOS

02.@9

o wRibo

SR) TN

Costyer

U AU

m)mmww |

. 5%e.8

->~8)ai9|§"t ‘

dVE.OY

@Q.b’>

S¢) 72 =ETT=

294.00

v0%.9vb

V3.9

v858.93




QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 19% July

%) MGNREGA {63 SIfi® & Aitiase sifea3d,
IR TRACS Y00b-0b. REW 34T 7141 0d0-38
T so Wﬁ@@ LYY G« Job Card labour <
Soo a3 T R Al (22| @B oo Mg T IGR
Job Card Labour 3, A, 3= 71 3=+ w2y i
SALITS *IHFCS Maintain I¢I | TR Oy ALAZ FIE AT

[e1ey

) MGNREGAWW@WWWWW
II[Z ASIAT ©.00 FIY GIN 7« So.00 FY FFIF
oo T3 A |

©) IS MGNREGA Si5RI SITINS (151 TS Ssii=
TR @R | s Wewet B3 5 -RDD-6/2010/16
dtd. 26th July’ 2011 (Copy enclosed) Annexure ‘A’

CAIRIR TR =191 (I (Tl ATHF MGNREGA I
TS HIFIRT ST FICIRICE &2 1 QA AR |

5) ISy N=A |
®) ATET W2 |

&) MGNREGA I FIfS RTetiwiaes a2 @isp <o, =it
% ANTT [4FNCS 26 vo:80 SIS, ©Y DRDA
9 Level ¥ 9351 Technology 3[XRI Qi9i oo IRka
»IX Mega Project ¥ 2I®F /Ite1 FIAFI I W

M9
) LCIIET 2 |

i

>




~

A

2013 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 44

f&¥% ¢ BRGF T &)
&) 3 Sfe RCT AR 3

SOb | TFAT AWITS 8 STATIN [Tl IF sevea sz
R TR

) ColireTAIt foreiT R00-3053 T 2053-3033
A& 7© BRGF WicRT AR SifA® &+ Lapse (2
RIS A I TANSH ©

%) T SRS, (ST Lapse (X QARIK IIRICH Rooi
T ?

o) T ZRT AR @ IR Lapse TNE T4
R R Rt Rem @R am Reeiw
TN ?

q) 751 e If© &renas a¥ 32 AR &
(RRRENN (TR AR o= Tamew ovas I2°
S TR I G H SR IR TIIR & i =Rz
Resim s=R ¢

i T TR (FIEITS @ ST RS TR
Teq i e
) COIRIET=IRT Rl R050-303 > HiF 05 5-33 REW

IS BRGF S5 @ ST &= Lapse % (A
QIEY

<) 2P TS |



78 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 19% July
o) AEF =27 |
) AT 72T | |
St =S et o g o
>aa|ﬂﬁﬁaﬁwﬁmﬂaﬂﬁimwﬁ$ﬁw

as)sf%sﬁ@naﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁsﬁswfsﬁamqaﬁ
TR 2

ﬂ)ﬁ%ﬂ@%ﬁﬁ&%ﬁ@f@%ﬁﬁﬁmﬁw
M) R = CNARNG frets Tiwy Reeiest Ry sitsg

WWWWWWW—WW
TS Wik R 2

ﬁ)ﬁﬁ?ﬂ@%ﬁ?@%fi@ﬁ?ﬂ@?ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁw

@m@aﬁmﬁa%ﬁwwmﬁmﬁﬁwmﬁ
| R

f?z;mm (%ﬁwmw@(m) = Teq

as)ﬁﬁwﬁwets%wﬁ@amaimqarﬁa’ca .

WWWWWQ’W o
>|a1f@ﬂ$°lﬁasﬂmwwfsﬁ
| (.)WWﬁ@m(Wﬁﬁww




2013 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 79
IR, SRS (916 N #fere)

~ (n:)ﬂ@nwwcmwﬁwa@ﬁ@w
(w@?ﬁﬂﬁ’rwsﬁ) o

(iii)sN= CﬂlﬂT ﬁ'@nﬂﬂ &Z FAN (Mini hatchery)
C(iv) TR MR AT

(v) IAFHET AL 2AT (TeT/Rfe)

(vi) @SS g oAt Tesimass SR S |

A (;;]2% sgsw g CoiRT %vnw—or TSP T

(vm) ST TR TAE Grivieet SEpTS TS i
SPID S TN-EfS GETeS)

(.x)ﬁawwm%mw(waﬁﬁa)

() T T2 SR |

(xi) ST P AL 2158 (AACP)

(i) &Y S SR Tz (RIDF)

(xiit) TE TETN THI Sl (SEPHT® Tweife)
Qlﬁ@ﬂ@ﬁﬁaﬂw GG & |

) Rfen wivhiz wfiTe &w‘w@a AR efFE




80 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 190 July

REwRE SR Teimd FRamRee ARRS 311 ==
AT () © =T I T4 1 (See Annexure - VII) -, -

1) ARSI ColieTis e M Rt Rifew wistve
Tia shTe e ReiRwTia A eiferm IETT T=s4
cziat A% Tfre kose-d>e R I IR T
BelRFINR it (et ARME (B © =%
IR FRMAS (o) © FREAN FA A

(See Annexure - VII-A)
%) ffen withe wifine Refi{ie I afFaw

Ff-Roremr 2SR () Tew i iy 91 e

feay
ﬁﬂasmﬁl
&) T=iEre FTHT W FfACR

200 | AT sfeoiiER © o B Reie & stawe
TR FfQ EwEes

as)mztﬁ-ﬂmamas’@ﬁ%ﬂmﬂﬁ?m«twmw
=7, Rt Qoo S ST ? |

X) T ST TR 4T ARG st | IR O &
AR T TeiiReR 2fS 77 IR ™ 2AFe IRy
o] AR [ Rew v eige sReee 2

o) T T2 FZ, 7 T AL ez IR THRE 2

|




2013 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 81

N ) Wﬁammﬂ@m%mwmﬂ%mﬁ
~ ™ ATS FEOTAT m-é’ﬁa vmzﬁ cart asﬁa
A @2 SR .

=N R ® (Predtiewe mﬁsi%amﬁ@ﬂaaﬁms
TR Tet MR e

%) Annexure “A” 'S 'ﬂ"aﬁ B Z‘Q‘CEI (See Annexure -
D) o | -

)

ﬂ)maﬁﬂﬂﬁ@aﬁwmﬁiﬁﬁﬁim'wﬁ
E oFe IET AT IR Rt @iE=t e == I
‘ WW@WWWWWWW
IR TR |

o) GERITO AT | .
) ﬁamwwmmw:’m :
& S FEs WS Hqferg s o

- QO)lWWWWW@W
e N TN ¢ |

| ZS)WﬂWWWMBQQf catfﬂamfs@a
@ TS G R 53T SRS ?

2) TN TG MR ARTS IS IR SoTS




82

+ QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 19" July

. T IR IR SIS TS IS cﬂwsgafm%
Wﬂ@?{ﬁﬁm? '_ '

1) I e [siw =g 1%@?@ ﬁ—<r ? _

AR FPem FIN-TiTR FRTL ARTS I[Te
QWZF w’iﬁm ﬁmm FRAF?

aaﬁ@m(wwmﬁ@m

- w@)mmm

‘as)m,wmﬂ@l |

<) 2feste qmwstfaf WW@NW
[ SR |

1) 2l S |
) R Ve AR RS TR IR R I |

& eI wicT e 8 o
aoaumﬁnmmeﬂeﬁsﬁwﬁw@mm

SREE FR TR 8

. ) TS IZFAS Sub Divisional A.H. & Veterinary Ry

TS 2SN Posting SR ? I 751, 7 g 2

f

~
\
3
.ﬁ\.-
0
\




2013 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 83

<) T TS TS HRAE o1, FZ- N S A
TR I TIIE A 2

o) I e, RerTe SR zqmwv{ wﬁma:n
TR IR =23 R [yl @ it srhem g
=R Raat - WW&%&TWWW

. 3”3_51? K

&N oafer kB (vm'»naa m %ﬁﬁw ﬁwm
ifeye T@)E Tex ez s

=) Res = 9

D

o) Reat T ]|
R 3w o 3= RerR ) o
& wifSrE T e 2

Qoolﬂﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁtiﬁwwﬁwfl@mw&ﬁ

ﬁ)wmﬁ@ﬂaw%@%ﬂwmﬁa?ﬁw?
Oty fSoge ™o~ SN =eg e

| ﬂ)mﬁ@ﬂawﬁa@ﬁmﬂmww«tm
(gfiT Boiee) | eI [ WW&WW
TR T2

o) W @I mﬁﬁaw‘:t@wmmw?




QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 197 July
- PIRIRPLR, FFFER IR SIS 9 ot Fise=e

@taﬁaﬁm (ﬁﬁ@ﬁ@tﬂsaﬂﬁﬁtﬂaﬂ@)m
- veafmmme

ﬁ)ww«ﬂﬁ@wwaﬂwwmwﬁ -
ﬁﬂﬂﬁ@?@mmwwwwﬁa
#fS$taw= (India State of Forest Report) 3323 (=Sl

S T-PEN Wﬁ%ﬁmwwqbaﬂgﬁawﬁ
e Qe I TR "

s
Ny }

| oPT W SRRE Sy TS S FEET el % -
FEICS AN S AT ITSN A FAF it
T T | SIFSCE AR BN (i o iR

) TS wfiTS WRWWWW
Wﬁwmw@

ﬂ)«wwm@mmmﬁ@mw«
T () SR, ssbto ¥ WS AR A! FH (Non-

Forestry Activities) ¥ R IS I SIS BIFI]
S WWWWW@%T‘W AR

TR T S N S S ROt St
ST a‘-w‘ﬁawq AL IR, AT Tl '
aaﬁﬁa“{tﬂﬂ WWWWWW
W@WQ@WWWW@WMI



2013 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 85
@w@mm |
208 | TFAT TS e Wﬁwﬁmw&m

R TS

7) 5T fAF ASTS (TN IAACS ALTFS
zﬂ%ﬁﬁwamﬁwwwﬁmawm
aﬁtfiﬁ?

) 7 TR, TR wz‘m/zzﬁ: i % !
v SR 2

ﬂ)ﬂﬁﬁmaﬁaﬁsﬂmﬁmﬁm c’aznﬂﬁ?

%) T RIS JET 0Z 4 BDO, JE, Grade-IV, Tax
Collector, Accountant Asstt. Sift AWTIZ 5IFIC 2=
IR JIR AT RO 2

©) Tw Fene Fmy Rfen wich wifivs Ronfers
Contractual aﬁfs@r AT HIFII ﬁzrs'?masact
FRACI?

5) I T, o[ IRI?

& MR == (meﬁ@tﬂw@)
@ e s o

%) I Rt srere WWWﬂmaﬁwﬁfﬁ :
WWWWI |



56 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 19" July

) FIFICE T4 FI TS 55/3%/205% T o[y
©3/090/30>e AT WS AfSRF Sve waw=my
=i WReeT B g 3 5/208 S /weet/ s ov, iR
38/0&/3039 I TRACS &ren ~iRgw YU IR
REarrets S=fe emiv 3511 ez |

1) TARE Tee TR | |
) A 18 T BDO T A ~HraiafeT @il 41t <
COZIF I A=t < BDO T #4v7 1z 1=y @=1=ioY
O I TR P i3 SR >0 FZ | JE
amﬁmﬁqwmf&mﬁsﬁwrm
| ﬁ%w%?ﬁ*ﬂﬁrﬂ#m AT TS
~ Finance (SIV) I SGve @3+ @ceiaE I

T AT A ot g g et TS

ﬁmwmww%mw@mqﬁas
eI It om =iz .

| ?n%:l |

B) e TS|

Nk 7




2013 QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 87

Sub_: VeterinaryBuviId,ing.

o

Shri Kripanath Mallah asked. i

205. Will the Minister of Animal Husbandfy & Geteri-
nary Department be pleased to: state :

(a) Whether administrative Approval has been accorded

for construction of Block Veterinary Dispensary and

. Sub-Divisional Vetermary office at Ramkrlshna
Nagar” g ‘

(b) If so, place a copy of sanction letters (A.A), copy of
‘tender notice, formal work order ?

(c) If not, yet sanctioned, what is the present status?
will these be sanctioned in current year 2013-14 ?

Sri Khorsing Ingti (Minrister, Animal'Hus-
bandry & Veterinary) will replied:

(a) Administrative Approval for construction of Veteri-
~ nary Hospital at Ramknshna Nagar has been ac-
corded. :

AdminiStrativ’e Approval is not accorded for Sub-Di-
visional Veterinary Office at Ramkrishna Nagar.

(b) Copy -of sanction letter (A.A) is placed. at
Annexure - |. :

(See Annexure - IX)
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(c) Administrative Approval for Su‘b-'DivisionaI Veterinary
Office at Ramkrishna Nagar will not be sanctioned
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Sub: BRGF and IAY Schernes. =~
Shrl Sherman Ali Ahmed asked

211. Will the Mlmster of Panchayat and Rural Devel-
opment Department be pleased to state :

(a) Whether any training programme has been under-
taken at Rajib Gandhi Vocational Training Centre
on weaving, cutting etc. at Mandia ab-lmtlo'? If yes,
please narrate in details?
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(b) Is it true that an amount of Rs. 3.00 lakh meant for -
procurement of training materials including 25 nos.
of sewing machine for Rajib Gandhi Vocational

-~ Training Centre on weaving, cutting etc. at

~ _ Mandia have been totally misappropriated? If yes,
what action the Government shall undertake to pun-
" ish the guilty? Please narrate in details?

" (c) Is it true that an FIR was registered in Baghbar P.S.
(Case No. 25/10 under Section 409 against Shri

~ Mateb All, the then Gram Sevak of Mandia Devel-

~ opment Block for embezzlement of a huge sum of
rupees agains IAY Scheme and IGNOAP Scheme?

If yes, whether charge sheet has been submitted
please enclose a copy

(d) Whether departmental enquiry has been mutiated
against the guilty?

(If yes, the result/ report of such enquiry may kindly
be placed on the floor of the house)

Sri Rakibul Hussain (Minister of Panchayat |
‘& Rural Development) rop“ed. .

(a) No Training programme has been conducted at Rajib
Gandhi Vocational Traimng Centre

»(b)ﬂl’gﬂott'mmatan amountbes 3.00 lakhs for
procurement of tralmng matenals mcludmg 25 nos.

v
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of sewing machine for Rajib Gandhi Vocational |
Training Centre on Weaving, Cutting etc. at Mandia
have been totally misappropriated. But itis clarified
that 25 nos of sewing machlne have been d|stnb-

‘uted to the tralnees

(c) AFIRwas lodged agalnst Shri Gautam Das, the then

BDO, Mandia Dev. Block for fraudulent withdrawal
of IAY fund amounting to Rs. 109.00 lakhs. The case
was Reglstered at Baghbar Police Station vide No.

' 41/2010 U/S 409/PC (copy enclosed at Anniexure -

1). From the copy of the FIR, the involvement of Shri
Matleb Ali Ahmed, the then G.S. cannot be ascer-
tained in the misappropriation of IAY fund. However,
the case is presently under investigation by Spl. SP
CID, Assam .Guwahati. The involvement .of Shri
Matieb Ali Ahmed can be known only after the CSR -
of the CID which is yet to be furnished. (See Annex-

ure - Xl)

As evident from the report of the BDO, Mandia Dev.

Block another FIR was lodged at Baghbar Police
Station vide case No. 25/2010 U/S 409/IPC (copy
enclosed atAnnexure -1l). (See Annexure - XI-A)
against Gautam Das, the then BDO and Shri Matleb
Ali Ahmed, the then G.S. Mandla Dev. Block for
fraudulent withdrawal of IGNOAP fund amountmg
to Rs 12,18,480/- only by self drawing cheque on

. different dates from Bank A/C maintained- at Cen-

tra} Benk of Iindia, Barpeta Branch. Copy of the

charge sheet is not available in the Mandia Block

Office.
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' (d) Departmental enquiry has not been initiated against
Shri Gautam Das, the then BDO and Shri Matleb Al
Ahmed, the then Gram ‘Sevak due to non finaliza-
tion of the two above cases along with non furnish-
ing the fi nal report by the Spl S.P. of CID Guwahati.
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Sub : Job Cards under MGNREGA

Shri Sirajuddin Ajmal asked.

215. Will the Minister of Panchayat and Rural De-
velopment Department be pleased to state :

(a) How many Job Cards under MGNREGA have been
issued. in the state till date? How many man days
have been created for issued Job Cards holders {ill

‘date in the state?

(Give data district-wise)

(b) How‘many Job Card holders have been ensured ‘1 0o
days of work under MGNREGA in the district of
Nagaon since inception till date?

(Please give the data blo¢k-wise)

Vv

N
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- (c) What amount of fund has been allotted and utilized
a4 under MGNREGA in Binnakandi Development Block
since 2009-10 till date? o

(Give data year-wise)

(d) With utilization of above fund, how many works have
been taken under the scheme and how many of
. these works have been completed till date? -
(Giveda’ta year-wise)

——

- (e) Whether the Government is aware about misappro-
priation of fund under MGNREGA in Binnakandi De-
velopment Block? If so, what steps have been taken?

(Give in Details)

Srn Rakibul Hussam (Mlnlster of Panchayat
& Rural Development) replled' '

(a) Till date 39,89,943 nos. of Job Cards have been is-
y sued under MGNREGA i state. Mandays created

‘ under MGNREGA are shown at Annexure - A (since
inception). (See Annexure - XIil) ‘

(b) Block wise details of Job Card holders received. 100
days works in Nagaon district are shown below :-
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1. Bajiagaon Dev. Block' - 502
2. Barhampur Dev. 'Block - 44
3. Batadraba Dev. Block - 132 |
4. Binnakandi Dev. Block - 197
5. Dhalpukhuri Dev. Block - 182
6. Dolonghat Dev. Block - | 948
7. Jugijan Dev. Block - 215
8. Juria Dev. Block - 20
9. Kaliabar Dev. Block - 142
10. Kvathiatol’ivDiev_. Block - 234
11. Khagarijan Dev. Block - - 82
12.Lawkhowa Dev. Block - 830
13.Lu'mdi.ng Dev. Block . 18
14.Odali Dev. Blo‘ckv - 236
15.Pachim Kaliabar Dev. Block- 183
16.Pakhimoria Dev. Block - 69
17.Raha Dev. Block - 219
18.Rupahihat Dev. Block - 56

TOTAL

4318

F

i 5
v A

\ L
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(c) The fund alloted and utilized under MGNREGA in
Binnakandi Dev. Block since 2009-10 till date as
shown below :- '

Year Allotted fund (3in Iakh)l Utilised fund (¥ in lakh)
2009-10 244.01 244.01
2010-11 337.54 | 33754

2011-12° 190.71 | 190.71
2012-13 |  361.53 | 36153
2013-14 100.87 20.77

(d) The number of works taken-up and ﬁu’mb’ers of work
completed under MGNREGA since 2009-10 under
Binnakandi Dev. Block are as follows :-

Year Nos. of work ﬁken-up _ (ﬁompletéd
2009-10 161 157
2010-11 59 49
2011-12 73 46
2012-13 51 36
2013-14 78 ’ Nil
Total 422 - 288
Total Nos. of work taken-up - 422 Nos.
Total Nos. of work completed - 288 Nos.
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' (e)No case of mlsapproprlatlon of fund under
MGNREGA has béen reported or recelved tlll now

" against Binnakandi Dev. Block.
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Sub : Veterinary Doctors.
Shri Anamul Haque asked.

217. Will the Minister of Veterinary and Animal Hus-
bandry be pleased to state :.

(a) How many Veterinary Doctors are working at Vet-
erinary Hospitals & Dnspensarles of dlfferent dis-
tricts of Assam?

(b) How many Veterinary Docto_re ar_e working in Cachar
District against sanctioned strength?

(c) As per Govt. o,'f India’s nrorr'ns >eéain 5000
Cattelheads one Veterinary Doctor is required. What
is the ratio in our State at present?

(d) If Doctors available is not as per Govt. of India’s
norms, what is the reason for such shortfall?

(e) What action regarding engagement of Doctors as
per shortfall is taken by the Govt?

Sri Khorsing Engti (Minister, A.H. &
Veterinary)replied: : : ‘

~ (a) There are 571 nos. of Veterinary Doctors working
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in different Hospitals and Dispensaries in different
districtsinthis Department in the State of Assam.

(b) 19 nos. of Veterinary Doctors (VAS/EO(Vety.)/
Manager) are working against 35 nos. of sanctioned
posts and 16 posts lying vacant.

(c) At present one Veterinary Doctor covering nearly
26000 cattle heads against one doctor per 5000
Cattle heads.

(d) Proposal is being prepared for submission to P & D
to take step for creation of 200 nos. of New Veteri-
nary Dispensary and creation of required posts.

(e) Proposal éubmitted to the APSC for selection of 115

(one hundred fifteen) VAS/E.O (Vety.) posts for fill-

ing 115 existing vacant post vide Govt. letter
No. VFV. 13/2007/221 dtd. 4 September, 2012.
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Sub : Social Forest Park.
Shri Kripanath Mallah asked :

224. Will the Minlster of Envnronment and Forest
Department be pleased to state :

(a) Whether Government will take immediate measures
to upgrade the Social Forest park at Ramkrishna

Nagar in Karimganj District to modern Park to at-
tract tourists?

(b) If so, will .the quérﬁi'n'ent pass order.to prepare
detailed Project Report/Estimate to concerned au-
thority for upgradation of this Park? (Please copy of
such order, issued by the Government/Directorate
‘level officer)

Sri Rakibul Hussain (Envnronment and Forests
Mlmster) replled

(a) There is no such plan to upgradé the park.
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- (b) Questiondoes not arise. @~ .

_ (Unstarred Question No. 225 was disallowed)
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Sub : JE/Sub Engg. appointed by PWD. -
Shri Sirajuddin Ajmal asked:

228. Will the Minister of Panchayat & Rural Develop-
ment Department be pleased to state :

(a) Is it true that P & RD Ministry is not aware of the fact
that the PWD has posted a substantial numbers of
JEs/Sub Engineers at various Zilla Parisads and
Development Blocks?

1)

(If aware please provide District-wise list of JEs/ Sub
Engineers posted by the PWD and working in the
Development Blocks/Zilla Parisads with their date
of joining)

(b) Is it true that the JEs/Sub Englneers posted by the
PWD at ZPs/Blocks are worklng at the Blocks/ZPs
for a period of 3-10 years?

(Please provide District-wise lists of JEs/Sub Engi-
- neers posted by the PWD and working in the Blocks/
A ZPs with their date of joining in the District)

(c) Is it also true that these JEs/Sub Engineers have
been drawing their salary from the budgetary allot-
ment for P & RD Department under 3604 head with-
out the knowledge of the P & RD Department?
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(d) Is it true that one Ranjan Kumar Brahma similary o
posted JE at Kathiali Dev. Block in Nagaon District \V
was recommended for disciplinary action by the D.C.

"~ Nagaon for alleged mlsapproprlatlon of large chunk
of IAY fund? '

(e) Is it true that the P & RD Department has failed to
take any action against Mr. Brahma due this dual
system of postings? "

(f) Would the Department let the house know what

~ would be the fate of the recommendation made by - y‘ N
the DC Nagaon, for dlsmplmary action against the
JE Mr. Brahma?

(9) Would the Government now take any corrective
measures effectively to meet this kind of situation in
future”

Sri Rakibul Hussain (Minister of Panchayat
& Rural Development) replied:

(a) The Govt. in P & RD Department, Assam is aware
--that some JEs/Sub Engineers have been posteq by
PWD at various Zilla Parishads and Development
Blocks as per list enclosed and marked as
ANNEXURE - L. (See Annexure -XX)
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(b)Yes, as per list enclosed and marked as

ANNEXURE -1. .

(c) The officials have been drawing salary from the bud-

getary allotment for P & RD Department under the
Head of Account 2515.

(d) Yes, it is true.

(e) No, it is not true.vDetail reports oh ‘the allegation

®

against Sri Ranjan Kumar Brahma, including the fi-
nancial irregularities, if any, have been called for from
Project Director, DRDA, Nagaon and-on.receipt of
the reports, the concerned Department i.e. Public
Works Department shall be moved to take disciplin-
ary actions against the officer concerned. Copies of
the reports/recommendation from Deputy Commis-
sioner, Nagaon have also been fonNarded to Public
Works Department for necessary actuon

On receipt of detail reports from the Project Direc-

~tor, DRDA, Nagaon, the concerned Department i.e.

Public works Department shall be moved to take dis-
ciplinary actions against the officer concerned. Cop-
ies of the report/recommiendation from Deputy Com-
missioner, Nagaon have also been forwarded to
Public Works Department for necessary action.

(9) Does not arise.
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